



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GORDON SCOTT LEVEY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Below	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 563,2014
	:	
BROWNSTONE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LP,	:	On appeal from a
BROWNSTONE INVESTMENT	:	judgment and final order
PARTNERS, LLC, PINEBANK INVESTMENT	:	of the Court of Chancery
PARTNERS, LLC, PINEBANK ASSET	:	in C.A. No. 5714-VCL
MANAGEMENT, LP, DOUGLAS LOWEY	:	
OREN COHEN, and BARRET NAYLOR	:	
	:	
Defendants-Below,	:	
Appellees.	:	

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT GORDON SCOTT LEVEY

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th floor
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186
(302) 573-2525
Attorney for Appellant

OF COUNSEL:
David T. Shulick, Esq.
SHULICK LAW
Two Bala Plaza, Suite 300
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(215) 988-5488

Dated: November 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

A. THE BEGINNING: BIG..... 4

B. THE HEDGE FUND, BIP AND BAM..... 5

C. LEVEY FORGOES INCOME IN BAM FOR 2004. 7

D. LEVEY RESIGNS FROM BIG. 8

E. LEVEY ASKS TO WITHDRAW..... 10

F. LEVEY FILES AN ARBITRATION DEMAND..... 11

G. LOWEY AND NAYLOR DEPART..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FINDING THAT AN AD HOC AGREEMENT WHICH WAS NOT APPLIED TO MEMBERS OTHER THAN APPELLANT CONSTITUTED THE CREATION OF IMPLIED PARTNERSHIP AND OPERATING AGREEMENTS SO AS TO ELIMINATE HIS EQUITY INTERESTS IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY EVIDENCE OF ACTIONS INDICATING AN INTENT TO CREATE SUCH AN OPERATING AGREEMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL PARTIES. . . 13

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 13

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW. 13

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

1.	The Applicable Law.....	15
2.	The Holding of the Trial Court.	17
3.	The Facts Found by the Trial Court Do Not Support a Conclusion of an Implied Agreement.	18
4.	The Rejection of Levey’s Terms is Inconsistent with Acceptance	21
5.	There Is No Evidence Showing Mutual Assent to the Creation of a Partnership Agreement and an Operating Agreement.. . . .	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

EXHIBITS

A - *Levey v. Brownstone Asset Management, LP*, 2014 WL 3811237 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2014)

B - *Levey v. Brownstone Asset Management, LP*, 2014 WL 4290192 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2014)

C - *Levey v. Brownstone Asset Management, LP*, C.A. No. 5714 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2004) (ORDER)

D - *McCloskey v. McCloskey*, 2014 WL 4364469 at *10 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2014)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acierno v. Worthy Bros. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 1066 (Del. 1977).	16
<i>Capital Management Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2002).	15
<i>City of El Centro v. U.S.</i> , 922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir.1990).	15
<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 6708 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1986).	17
<i>In re Home Protection Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 17 A.2d 755 (Pa. Super. 1941).	13
<i>Kellum v. Browning’s Adm’r</i> , 21 S.W.2d 459 (Ky. App. 1929).	16
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Management, LP</i> , 2014 WL 3811237 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2014).	2
<i>McCloskey v. McCloskey</i> , 2014 WL 4364469 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2014).	15
<i>Mitchell, Brewer, Richardson, Adams, Burge & Boughman, PLLC v. Brewer</i> , 705 S.E.2d 757 (N.C. App. 2011).	21
<i>Orion Technical Resources, LLC v. Los Alamos Nat. Sec., LLC</i> , 287 P.3d 967 (N.M. 2012).	16
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).	14
<i>REO Indus., Inc. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 932 F.2d 447 (5th Cir.1991)	17
<i>Shapira v. United Medical Service, Inc.</i> , 205 N.E.2d 293 (N.Y. 1965).	13
<i>Soley v. Wasserman</i> , 823 F.Supp.2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).	17
<i>Speakman v. Price</i> , 80 A. 627 (Del. Super. 1911).	15

Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Mims, 405 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. App. 2013). 16

The Chase Manhattan Bank v. Iridium Africa Corp., 239 F.Supp.2d 402 (D. Del. 2002), *report adopted*, 294 F.Supp.2d 634 (D. Del. 2003). 16

Webb Bus. Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Elecs. & Entm't Corp., 617 N.W.2d 67 (Minn. 2000) 15

Yiannis, Inc. v. Madison Two Associates, 1996 WL 680239 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1996), *aff'd sub nom. Karazanov v. Madison Two Associates*, 147 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 1998) 15

Other authorities

6 Del. C. §17-101(12). 2

6 Del. C. §17-603. passim

6 Del. C. §18-101(7). 2

6 Del. C. §18-603. passim

6 Del. C. §18-604. 14

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Appellant Gordon Scott Levey filed his Verified Complaint action in the Court of Chancery on August 12, 2010 against defendants-below/Appellees Brownstone Asset Management, L.P. (subsequently renamed Pinebank Asset Management, LP), Brownstone Investment Partners, LLC (subsequently renamed Pinebank Investment Partners, LLC), Douglas Lowey, Oren Cohen and Barrett Naylor (collectively, “Appellees”). (D.I. 1).
